

No. 21-1394

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN FITISEMANU, PALE TULI, ROSAVITA TULI, AND
SOUTHERN UTAH PACIFIC ISLANDER COALITION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SAMOAN
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mark S. Davies
Thomas M. Bondy
Cesar A. Lopez-Morales
Counsel of Record
Upnit K. Bhatti
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
clopez-morales@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Pursuit Of U.S. Citizenship Is An Integral Part Of American Samoa’s History.	6
A. American Samoans transferred their sovereignty to the United States, reasonably expecting they would become U.S. citizens.....	6
B. Racism and fearmongering in the U.S. government drove the early opposition to citizenship.	9
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Overturn A Decision That Invokes And Expands On The Insular Cases.	13
A. The Tenth Circuit’s repurposing of the doctrine of territorial incorporation is both unconstitutional and dangerous.	13
B. The current lack of consensus on the citizenship question is no excuse to deny persons born in American Samoa their constitutional rights.....	17

III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because Denial Of Citizenship Deprives American Samoans Of Real And Concrete Rights And Benefits.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	14, 16
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	2, 14, 19
<i>Boyd v. Nebraska</i> , 143 U.S. 135 (1892).....	9
<i>Craddick v. Territorial Registrar</i> , 1 Am. Samoa 2d 10 (1980).....	21
<i>DeLima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	8
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	15
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	8, 13, 14, 18
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	16

<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC, 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)</i>	2, 3
<i>Gonzales v. Williams, 192 U.S. 1 (1904)</i>	8
<i>Loughborough v. Blake, 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820)</i>	18
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)</i>	7
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)</i>	14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle, 579 U.S. 59 (2016)</i>	16
<i>Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957)</i>	2, 3
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico, 442 U.S. 465 (1979)</i>	2
<i>Tuaua v. United States, 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015)</i>	1, 17
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero, 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022)</i>	2, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark, 169 U.S. 649 (1898)</i>	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	13
---------------------------------------	----

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1408(1).....	11
10 U.S.C. § 532(a)(1)	24
10 U.S.C. § 12201(b)(1)	24
48 U.S.C. § 1661	7
S.F. Police Code art. 13, § 841	23

Treaties

Cession of Manu'a Islands, July 14, 1904 (codified at 48 U.S.C. § 1661) [C.A. Ex- hibit 3]	7
Cession of Tutuila and Aunu'u Islands, Apr. 17, 1900 (codified at 48 U.S.C. § 1661) [C.A. Exhibit 2]	7
Convention to Adjust Amicably the Ques- tions in Respect to the Samoan Group of Islands, U.S.-Ger.-Gr. Brit., Dec. 2, 1899, 31 Stat. 1878	7
Treaty of Friendship and Commerce, U.S.- Am. Samoa, Jan. 17, 1878, 20 Stat. 704	6

Other Authorities

76 Cong. Rec. 4926 (1933) [C.A. Exhibit 11]	11
---	----

- 78 Cong. Rec. 4895 (1934) [C.A. Exhibit 12] 11
- American Samoa: Hearings Before the
Comm'n Appointed by the
President of the United States, 70th
Cong. (G.P.O. 1931) [C.A. Supp. App.]..... 8, 10*
- Siniva Marie Bennett, *Warriors, at What
Cost? American Samoa and the U.S.
Military*, Center for Pacific Islands
Studies (May 26, 2009),
<https://tinyurl.com/2vyvzuux>..... 23
- Christina Duffy Burnett [Ponsa-Kraus],
They Say I Am Not an American ...: *The
Noncitizen National and the Law of
American Empire*, 48 Va. J. Int'l L. 659
(2008)..... 11
- José A. Cabranes, *Citizenship and the
American Empire: Notes on the
Legislative History of the United States
Citizenship of Puerto Ricans*, 127 U. Pa.
L. Rev. 391 (1978) 14
- David A. Chappell, *The Forgotten Mau:
Anti-Navy Protest in American Samoa,
1920-1935*, 69 Pac. Hist. Rev. 217
(2000)..... 9, 10
- Sam Erman, *Almost Citizens: Puerto Rico,
the U.S. Constitution, and Empire*
(2018)..... 11

Sam Erman, <i>Status Manipulation and Spectral Sovereigns</i> , 53 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 813 (2022).....	7, 21
<i>Final Report, The Future Political Status Study Commission of American Samoa</i> (Jan. 2, 2007) [C.A. Exhibit 17].....	19, 20
Harold L. Ickes, Opinion, <i>Navy Withholds Samoan and Guam Petitions from Congress</i> , Honolulu Star-Bull., Apr. 16, 1947 [C.A. Exhibit 13]	12
Heidi Lara, <i>Cardwell Reflects on Military Career, Command in Pacific</i> , News-Herald (Oct. 4, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/2p9ykjb6	23
H.R. 1208, 116th Cong. (2019).....	12
H.R. 3482, 116th Cong. (2019).....	12
H.R. 5026, 115th Cong. (2017).....	12
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>The Constitution of Empire: Territorial Expansion & American Legal History</i> (2004).....	13, 15
Aaron Mendelson, <i>Why Can't American Samoans Be Citizens? Lawsuit Says They Should Be</i> , U.S. & World (Mar. 28, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yeyt68v5	5

Reuel S. Moore & Joseph R. Farrington, <i>The American Samoan Commission's Visit to Samoa</i> (G.P.O. 1931) [C.A. Supp. App.]	8
Christina D. Ponsa-Kraus, <i>The Insular Cases Run Amok</i> , 131 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2022).....	16
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Originalism and Birthright Citizenship</i> , 109 Geo. L.J. 405 (2020).....	9, 18
S. Doc. No. 71-249 (G.P.O. 1931) [C.A. Exhibit 8].....	10
Staff of S. Comm. on Interior & Insular Affairs, 86th Cong., <i>Information on the Government, Economics, Public Health, and Education of American (Eastern) Samoa</i> (Comm. Print 1960) [C.A. Exhibit 1].....	6
Study Mission to E. [Am.] Samoa, S. Comm. on Interior & Insular Affairs, 86th Cong., Rep. of Sens. Oren E. Long, of Haw., and Ernest Gruening, of Alaska VII (Comm. Print 1961) [C.A. Exhibit 15].....	12
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Insular Cases: The Establishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid</i> , 29 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 283 (2007).....	14

United Nations, Statement by Mr. Talauega Eleasalo Va'alele Ale (May 19- 21, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/4jfew4c3	22
United Nations, Statement by Mr. Talauega Eleasalo Va'alele Ale (May 9- 11, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/2p8mkh3h	22
U.S. Census Bureau, tbl.1, Population of American Samoa: 2010 and 2020, https://tinyurl.com/4mr7msfe	20
U.S. Dep't of State, Foreign Affairs Manual, 7 F.A.M. § 1111(b)(1)	24
Charles R. Venator-Santiago, <i>Citizens and Nationals: A Note on the Federal Citizenship Legislation for the United States Pacific Island Territories, 1898 to the Present</i> , 10 <i>Charleston L. Rev.</i> 251 (2016).....	11, 12
Rose Cuison Villazor, <i>American Nationals and Interstitial Citizenship</i> , 85 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1673 (2017)	24
